and interest swap agreement with a bank. Under this agreement the Group swaps LIBOR rate for fixed rate and swaps USD for RUB at fixed rate.

At inception, the swap had maturity of five years.

The Group hedged 57% (2011: 88%) of its borrowings with variable rate applying this hedge.

Profile
At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Carrying amount

’000 RUB 2012 2011

Fixed rate instruments

Financial assets – –

Financial liabilities (6,802,462) (6,303,433)

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets – 320,167

Financial liabilities (6,919,996) (5,767,797)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2012

O’Key Group S.A. Annual Report & Accounts 2012 69

26 Financial instruments and risk management continued

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments
A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown

below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis is performed on the same

basis for 2011.
Profit or loss Equity

’000 RUB

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

100 bp

increase

100 bp

decrease

2012

Variable rate instruments (68,801) 68,801 – –

Interest rate swap 39,485 (39,485) 40,618 5,160

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (29,316) 29,316 40,618 5,160

2011

Variable rate instruments (57,575) 57,575 – –

Interest rate swap 50,870 (50,870) 80,942 (57,177)

Cash flow sensitivity (net) (6,705) 6,705 80,942 (57,177)

(e) Fair values

Basis for determination of fair value of financial assets and liabilities is disclosed in note 4. Fair value of Group’s financial assets and liabilities

approximates their carrying amounts.

(f) Fair value hierarchy

Group’s derivative financial assets and liabilities comprise foreign exchange and interest rate swap which is carried at fair value. Fair value of swap

was determined based on observable market data, including forward foreign exchange and interest rates. The Group has no financial assets and

liabilities measured at fair value based on unobservable inputs.